
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Tuesday, 5 January 2010 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  13 January 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 2 February 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services December 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting 
is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this 
item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 
councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of 
the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda 
circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at 
that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. St Nicholas CE Primary School (Pages 1 - 24) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/191 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation (01865 816459) 
12:00 pm 
 
Report by the Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI4) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to either: 
 
(a) reject the proposals; 

 
(b) approve the proposals; 

 
(c) approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the proposal 

implementation date); or 
 

(d) approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDSIJAN0510R021.doc 

Division(s): Headington & Marston 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT 
5 JANUARY 2010 

 
PROPOSED EXPANSION OF ST NICHOLAS PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

MARSTON 
 

Report by interim Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 

Introduction 
 

1. At the meeting on 20 October 2009 the Cabinet agreed to the publication of 
formal proposals to expand St Nicholas Primary School from 1.5-form entry to 
2-form entry. The report outlining the basis for this decision is attached at 
Annex 1.   
 

2. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Authority in 
the Oxford Mail on 2 November 2009 and expired following 4 weeks of formal 
consultation on 30 November 2009. In accordance with legislation the notice 
was also posted at the school entrance and local library. A copy of the 
proposal (attached at Annex 3) and the notices were sent to the governing 
body and the Secretary of State and additionally made available on the 
Oxfordshire County Council website.  

 
3. The decision-making power in terms of de
[...]

be provided— 

(a) information as to the numbers, age range, sex and special educational needs of 
the pupils (distinguishing boarding and day pupils) for whom provision is made at 
the school; 

Not applicable 

(b) information on the predicted rise or fall (as the case may be) in the number of 
children with particular types of special educational needs requiring specific types 
of special educational provision; 

Not applicable 

(c) a statement about the alternative provision for pupils who may be displaced as a 
result of the alteration; 

Not applicable 

(d) where the proposals would result in the school being organised to make provision 
for pupils with a different type or types of special educational needs with the 
result that the provision which would be made for pupils currently at the school 
would be inappropriate to their needs, details of the other schools which such 
pupils may attend including any interim arrangements and transport 
arrangements to such schools;  

Not applicable 

(e) where the proposals relate to a foundation special school a statement as to 
whether the proposals are to be implemented by the local education authority or 
by the governing body, and if the proposals are to be implemented by both, a 
statement as to the extent to which they are to be implemented by each body. 

Not applicable 

CMDSI4

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 St Nicholas CE Primary School
	CMDSI_JAN0510R03
	CMDSI_JAN0510R04




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Tuesday, 5 January 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
St Nicholas CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report St Nicholas CE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement  : Councillor Michael Waine 
 
 
Officers: Deborah Miller (Corporate Core) 

Barbara Chillman (Children, Young People & Families) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Larry Sanders 

 
 
 
Questions from County Councillors 
 
Councillor Larry Sanders posed the following questions to Councillor Michael Waine: 
 
Q1. What does Councillor Waine think the effect on parents, staff and community 

of the decision the Oxford IEB hold its meeting in private? 
 
Q2. Has a date been set for the winding up of the IEB and its replacement by a 

properly constituted Governing Body?  If not, what are the factors which will 
determine when it will be wound up? 

 
In response to question 1 Councillor Waine reported that that Oxford School IEB 
would be no different from the vast majority of Governing Body meetings across the 
County and Country which were not open to the public. 
 
In response to question 2, Councillor Waine read out the following extract from the 
IEB Application: 
 
“Planned life of the IEB and plans for the exit strategy 

It is proposed that the IEB should be in place until July 2011. 



During the autumn of 2010 the IEB will aim to increase the membership with a small 
number of appropriately qualified and committed representatives from parents, staff 
and the local community. These people will be subject to stringent induction and 
assessment before being confirmed as full members. During this period a “shadow” 
governing body will also be formed with a structure in accordance with regulations for 
Foundation schools. This body will be developed and trained by the IEB and share in 
many of the IEB meetings albeit not having any right to vote or take decisions on 
school issues. 

Towards the end of the period a substantive governing body will be formed with, 
hopefully, much of its membership being drawn from the additional IEB members and 
from the shadow governing body. 

It is planned that the Chair of the IEB will be available in an advisory role as 
necessary to support and guide the substantive governing body through its first year 
of office.” 

Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 
 
Date …………………………………2010 


